## NGĀ MANA WHENUA O TĀMAKI MAKAURAU

and

## THE CROWN

## NGĂ MANA WHENUA O TĂMAKI MAKAURAU COLLECTIVE REDRESS DEED

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1	BACKGROUND	1
2	MAUNGA	4
3	MOTU	12
4	CO-GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC CONSERVATION	1
	LAND AND STATEMENTS OF INTERESTS	15
5	GEOGRAPHIC NAMES	17
6	RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL AND OTHER COMMERCIAL MATTERS	21
7	RIGHT TO PURCHASE FORMER DEFERRED SELECTION	
	PROPERTIES IN COMPREHENSIVE SETTLEMENTS	23
8	TĀMAKI MAKAURAU COLLECTIVE LEGISLATION, ESTABLISHMEN	Γ
	OF ENTITIES CONDITIONS, AND TERMINATION	24
9	EFFECT OF THIS DEED	26
10	WAITEMATĀ AND MANUKAU HARBOURS	27
11	GENERAL, DEFINITIONS, AND INTERPRETATION	28
12	NGĀI TAI KI TĀMAKI	30

## **SCHEDULES**

## **PROPERTY REDRESS**

- 1. Disclosure information and warranty
- 2. Provisions in relation to vesting of cultural redress properties
- 3. Iwi and hapū interests
- 4. Improvements vesting in trustee
- 5. Right to purchase
- 6. Indicative expiry dates for instruments
- 7. Department of Building and Housing protocol

## **GENERAL MATTERS**

- 1. Effect of deed
- 2. Tax
- 3. Notice
- 4. Miscellaneous
- 5. Defined terms
- 6. Interpretation

#### **DOCUMENTS**

- 1. Statements of Association
- 2. Conservation Relationship Agreement
- 3. DOC easement over Matukutūruru
- 4. Lease to Auckland Council of Maungarei / Mount Wellington Depot
- 5. Deed of Covenant
- 6. Watercare Easement

## **ATTACHMENTS**

- 1. Tāmaki Makaurau Area
- 2. Deed plans
- 3. RFR Area
- 4. Other RFR Land
- 5. Draft bill

THIS DEED is made between

NGĀ MANA WHENUA O TĀMAKI MAKAURAU

and

**THE CROWN** 

#### 1: BACKGROUND

## 1 BACKGROUND

## **RATIFICATION AND APPROVALS**

- 1.1 Since July 2009, there have been negotiations between Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the Crown towards a collective Treaty settlement deed that will provide Treaty redress for historical claims to the iwi / hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the collective governance entities to be established by Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau.
- 1.2 The attachments contain a map showing the area of Tāmaki Makaurau within which redress is being provided to Ngã Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau, and is included for information only as it does not describe an area of interest or area covering all the claims of the iwi and hapū.
- 1.3 On 12 February 2010, Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the Crown signed a Framework Agreement that included redress with respect to
  - 1.3.1 vesting of maunga and co-governance;
  - 1.3.2 a right of first refusal for 170 years over land held by the Crown in Tāmaki Makaurau; and
  - 1.3.3 a process for resolving Treaty claims relating to motu and harbours.
- 1.4 On 5 November 2011, Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the Crown signed a Record of Agreement confirming agreements reached on Treaty redress in negotiations to be provided for in the collective deed and the collective legislation.
- 1.5 On 7 June 2012, Ngă Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the Crown initialled a collective deed.
- 1.6 Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau have, since the initialling of the collective deed, by a majority of
  - 1.6.1 the percentage for each iwi and hapū specified next to the iwi / hapū below, ratified this deed and approved its signing on their behalf by the mandated signatories; and
  - 1.6.2 the percentage for each iwi and hapū specified next to the iwi / hapū below, approved the collective governance entities receiving the redress:

## 1: BACKGROUND

lwi and hapū	Deed ratification percentage	Collective governance entities approved
Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki	Not applicable, refer to part 12	Not applicable, refer to part 12
Ngãti Maru	95.77%	93.61%
Ngāti Pāoa	89.29%	91.38%
Ngāti Tamaoho	94.67%	90.07%
Ngāti Tamaterā	97.28%	94.79%
Ngāti Te Ata	98.12%	97.84%
Ngāti Whanaunga	95.35%	97.67%
Ngati Whatua Orakei	96.55%	94.86%
Ngati Whātua o Kaipara	97.09%	94.72%
Te Ākitai Waiohua	99.47%	97.85%
Te Kawerau ā Maki	100.00%	99.36%
Te Patukirikiri	100.00%	100.00%
Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whātua representing all other hapū of Ngāti Whātua (including Te Taoū not descended from Tuperiri)	97.11%	95.94%

- 1.7 Each majority referred to in clause 1.6 is of valid votes cast in a ballot by eligible members of each iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau.
- 1.8 The Crown is satisfied with the ratification and approvals of each iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau referred to in clauses 1.6 and 1.7.

## **AGREEMENT**

- 1.9 Therefore, the parties -
  - 1.9.1 wish to enter, in good faith, into this deed; and
  - 1.9.2 agree and acknowledge as provided in this deed.

## 1: BACKGROUND

## **IMPLEMENTATION**

- 1.10 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by sections 15 and 16 of the draft bill,
  - 1.10.1 provide that the rule against perpetuities and the Perpetuities Act 1964 does not prescribe or restrict the period during which
    - (a) the trustee may hold or deal with property; and
    - (b) the Tūpuna Taonga o Tāmaki Makaurau Trust may exist; and
  - 1.10.2 require the Secretary for Justice to make copies of this deed publicly available.

## 2: MAUNGA

## 2 MAUNGA

# MAUNGA THAT VEST IN TRUSTEE WITH MAUNGA AUTHORITY AS ADMINISTERING BODY

2.1 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will vest in the trustee on the effective date the fee simple estate in each of the following maunga as a reserve with the classification appearing next to the name of the maunga:

	Maunga	Reserve Classification
2.1.1	Matukutūruru	Historic
2.1.2	Maungakiekie / One Tree Hill	Recreation
2.1.3	Maungarei / Mount Wellington	Recreation, Local purpose (site for a Council depot)
2.1.4	Maungawhau / Mount Eden	Historic, Recreation
2.1.5	Mount Albert	Recreation
2.1.6	Mount Roskill	Recreation
2.1.7	Mount St John	Recreation
2.1.8	Ōhinerau / Mount Hobson	Recreation
2.1.9	Ōhuiarangi / Pigeon Mountain	Historic, Recreation, Local purpose (site for community buildings)
2.1.10	Ōtāhuhu / Mount Richmond	Recreation
2.1.11	Takarunga / Mount Victoria	Recreation, Local purpose (community buildings), Local purpose (community use)
2.1.12	Te Tātua-a-Riukiuta	Recreation

2.2 The table in clause 2.1 specifies the current classification of each maunga. If the classification of a maunga is changed under the Reserves Act 1977 after the date of

#### 2: MAUNGA

this deed but before the draft bill is enacted, the Crown must, as soon as practicable, propose to the House of Representatives a change to the draft bill to give effect to the change in classification of the maunga.

- 2.3 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by section 43 of the draft bill, direct the Registrar-General to record on any computer freehold register for each maunga that the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau specified for that maunga in table 1 of part 3 of the property redress schedule have spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical interests in the maunga.
- 2.4 Each maunga to be vested under clause 2.1 will be
  - 2.4.1 as described in schedule 1 of the draft bill; and
  - 2.4.2 vested on the terms provided by sections 18 to 32, 40 to 50, and 104 of the draft bill, including that:
    - (a) the Maunga Authority is the administering body; and
    - (b) it is to be held for the common benefit of the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the other people of Auckland; and
    - (c) it will be inalienable (except in accordance with section 15 of the Reserves Act 1977) and incapable of being mortgaged; and
    - (d) its reserve status may not be revoked, but it may be reclassified; and
    - (e) improvements are vested or retained on the terms provided by sections 30 to 32 of the draft bill, including that, in respect of Matukutūruru and Öhinerau / Mount Hobson, the improvements described in part 4.1 of the property redress schedule for each of those maunga vest in the trustee; and
    - (f) the vesting will be subject to any interests in relation to the maunga listed in schedule 1 of the draft bill.
- 2.5 In respect of each maunga named in clause 2.1 (other than Mount St John), the trustee must sign a registrable easement in the form in part 6 of the documents schedule. As of the date of this deed the areas over, and the purposes for which, the easements are to be granted have not been approved by the iwi and hapū of Ngã Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau, and those areas and purposes are to be shown on survey plans approved by the trustee by notice in writing to the Crown specifying the approved plans.
- 2.6 The trustee must
  - in respect of Matukutūruru, sign a registrable easement in the form set out in part 3 of the documents schedule; and

## 2: MAUNGA

- 2.6.2 in respect of Mount Wellington, sign a lease in the form set out in part 4 of the documents schedule.
- 2.7 As soon as is practicable after the effective date, the trustee and the Maunga Authority must negotiate in good faith to agree arrangements for the use and access of the two areas described in clause 2.8.
- 2.8 The areas are that part of Matukutūruru and that part of Ōhinerau / Mount Hobson that are reasonably necessary for the enjoyment and use of the improvements vested in the trustee under clause 2.4.2(e).
- 2.9 Documentation agreed under clause 2.7 must be consistent with, and granted under, the Reserves Act 1977.
- 2.10 Parts 1 and 2 of the property redress schedule apply in relation to the vesting of Matukutūruru.

## RAROTONGA / MOUNT SMART - FEE SIMPLE ESTATE VESTS SUBJECT TO CURRENT MANAGEMENT REGIME

- 2.11 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will vest in the trustee on the effective date the fee simple estate in Rarotonga / Mount Smart.
- 2.12 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by section 43 of the draft bill direct the Registrar-General to record on any computer freehold register for Rarotonga / Mount Smart that the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau specified for Rarotonga / Mount Smart in table 1 of part 3 of the property redress schedule have spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical interests in Rarotonga / Mount Smart.
- 2.13 Rarotonga / Mount Smart will be -
  - 2.13.1 as described in schedule 1 of the draft bill; and
  - 2.13.2 vested on the terms provided by sections 38 to 50 and 104 of the draft bill, including that:
    - (a) the Auckland Council retains all its powers under the Mount Smart Regional Recreation Centre Act 1985 and will be treated as the owner for the purposes of enforcing and granting interests;
    - (b) it will be held for the common benefit of the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the other people of Auckland;
    - (c) it will be inalienable (except in accordance with section 15 of the Reserves Act 1977) and incapable of being mortgaged; and

#### 2: MAUNGA

- (d) its reserve status may not be revoked or reclassified; and
- (e) the Mount Smart Regional Recreation Centre Act 1985, and other Acts and instruments, apply as if the vesting had not occurred; and
- (f) the vesting will be subject to any interests in relation to the property listed in schedule 1 of the draft bill; and
- (g) the vesting does not affect any other lawful right or interest in relation to the maunga.
- 2.14 The trustee must sign a registrable easement in respect of Rarotonga / Mount Smart in the form in part 6 of the documents schedule. As of the date of this deed the areas over, and the purposes for which, the easement is to be granted have not been approved by the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau, and those areas and purposes are to be shown on a survey plan approved by the trustee by notice in writing to the Crown specifying the approved plans.
- 2.15 The Minister for Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations must, as soon as practicable after the effective date, write a letter to the Auckland Council encouraging the Council to engage with the trustee on the potential for input by the trustee on aspects of the administration of Rarotonga / Mount Smart.

## MAUNGAUIKA – VESTS IN TRUSTEE WITH CROWN CONTINUING TO ADMINISTER UNTIL ADMINISTERED BY MAUNGA AUTHORITY

- 2.16 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will vest in the trustee on the effective date the fee simple estate in Maungauika.
- 2.17 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by section 43 of the draft bill, direct the Registrar-General to record on any computer freehold register for Maungauika that the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau specified for Maungauika in table 1 of part 3 of the property redress schedule have spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical interests in Maungauika.
- 2.18 Maungauika will be -
  - 2.18.1 as described in schedule 1 of the draft bill; and
  - 2.18.2 vested on the terms provided by sections 33 to 37, and 40 to 50, and 104 of the draft bill including that:
    - (a) the Crown continues to administer it, until such time as the Maunga Authority becomes the administering body;
    - (b) it is to be held for the common benefit of the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the other people of Auckland; and

#### 2: MAUNGA

- (c) it will be inalienable (except in accordance with section 15 of the Reserves Act 1977) and incapable of being mortgaged; and
- (d) its reserve status may not be revoked, but it may be reclassified; and
- (e) improvements are vested or retained on the terms provided by sections 34 to 36 of the draft bill, including that,
  - (i) the improvements described in part 4.2 of the property redress schedule for Maungauika vest in the trustee; and
  - (ii) the Department of Conservation will continue to occupy its Area Office buildings without charge until such time as the Department no longer wishes to occupy those improvements; and
  - (iii) the Crown must offer certain buildings it no longer wishes to occupy to the trustee; and
- (f) the vesting will be subject to any interests in relation to the property listed in schedule 1 of the draft bill; and
- (g) Maungauika may, by Order in Council, made on the recommendation of the Minister of Conservation after the Auckland Council has agreed to be responsible for its routine management, become subject to the administration of the Maunga Authority.
- 2.19 The trustee must sign a registrable easement in respect of Maungauika in the form in part 6 of the documents schedule. As of the date of this deed the areas over, and the purposes for which, the easement is to be granted have not been approved by the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau, and those areas and purposes are to be shown on a survey plan approved by the trustee by notice in writing to the Crown specifying the approved plans.
- 2.20 As soon as is practicable after the effective date, the trustee and the Crown must negotiate in good faith to agree arrangements for the use and access of the area described in clause 2.21.
- 2.21 The area is that part of Maungauika which is reasonably necessary for the enjoyment and use of the improvements vested in the trustee under clause 2.18.2(e)(i).
- 2.22 Documentation agreed under clause 2.21 must be consistent with, and granted under, the Reserves Act 1977.
- 2.23 Parts 1 and 2 of the property redress schedule apply in relation to the vesting of Maungauika.

#### 2: MAUNGA

# MAUNGAKIEKIE / ONE TREE HILL NORTHERN LAND AND MÄNGERE MOUNTAIN – MAUNGA AUTHORITY BECOMES ADMINISTERING BODY

- 2.24 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by sections 51 to 53 of the draft bill provide that the Maunga Authority is the administering body of Maungakiekie / One Tree Hill northern land and Māngere Mountain.
- 2.25 The Maungakiekie / One Tree Hill northern land and Mangere Mountain will be as described in schedule 2 of the draft bill.
- 2.26 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by section 54 of the draft bill direct the Registrar-General to record on any computer freehold register for the Maungakiekie / One Tree Hill northern land and Māngere Mountain that the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau specified for that land in table 1 of part 3 of the property redress schedule have spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical interests in Māngere Mountain.

## TÜPUNA MAUNGA O TĀMAKI MAKAURAU AUTHORITY

- 2.27 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by sections 105 to 115 of the draft bill
  - 2.27.1 provide that the Tūpuna Maunga o Tāmaki Makaurau Authority is established as a statutory authority;
  - 2.27.2 provide that the Maunga Authority comprises 13 members as follows:
    - (a) 2 members appointed by the Marutūāhu ropū entity;
    - (b) 2 members appointed by the Ngāti Whātua rōpū entity; and
    - (c) 2 members appointed by the Waiohua Tāmaki rōpū entity;
    - (d) 6 members appointed by the Auckland Council; and
    - (e) 1 non-voting member appointed by the Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage for a single three year term which can be extended for any period by agreement between the trustee, the Auckland Council and the Minister;
  - 2.27.3 provide for the appointment of the chair of the Maunga Authority by the Maunga Authority from the 6 members appointed under clause 2.27.2(a), (b) and (c) and that the chair does not have a casting vote;
  - 2.27.4 provide for the appointment of the deputy chair of the Maunga Authority by the Maunga Authority from the members appointed under clause 2.27.2(d);

#### 2: MAUNGA

- 2.27.5 provide for the functions and powers of the Maunga Authority;
- 2.27.6 provide for the procedures of the Maunga Authority and its members;
- 2.27.7 provide that the Maunga Authority may, in relation to each maunga, exercise a power or function delegated to all local authorities under section 10 of the Reserves Act 1977, with all necessary modifications; and
- 2.27.8 provide for the role of the Auckland Council in relation to the maunga.

#### **CULTURAL ACTIVITIES**

- 2.28 The Crown acknowledges:
  - 2.28.1 the importance to Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau of authorised cultural activities and the traditional uses of the tupuna maunga o Tāmaki Makaurau; and
  - 2.28.2 the importance of authorised cultural activities and traditional uses of the tupuna maunga o Tāmaki Makaurau with the tupuna maunga; and
  - 2.28.3 the desirability of restoring and facilitating the exercise by Ngã Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau of authorised cultural activities on the tupuna maunga reserves.
- 2.29 Accordingly, the Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by sections 63 to 65 of the draft bill, provide that the trustee or another representative entity may in certain circumstances authorise Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau to carry out certain cultural activities on maunga including for these purposes, Maungakiekie / One Tree Hill and Māngere Mountain.

## FURTHER PROVISIONS RELATING TO ADMINISTRATION OF MAUNGA

- 2.30 The trustee acknowledges that existing public access to each maunga will be retained, except to the extent it is regulated otherwise by the Maunga Authority through the management plan for the maunga.
- 2.31 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by sections 55 to 62 of the draft bill provide the Maunga Authority will develop a single integrated management plan for all the maunga, and further provide for the role of the Auckland Council in relation to the maunga.

### OTHER CROWN MAUNGA

2.32 The Minister for Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations must, as soon as practicable after the effective date, write to the administering bodies of Mutukaroa / Hamlin Hill and

## 2: MAUNGA

Maungawhau / Mount Eden (being, respectively, the Hamlin's Hill (Mutukaroa) Management Trust and Eden Garden Society) encouraging the administering bodies to engage with the trustee.

- 2.33 If Crown land at Mutukaroa / Hamlin Hill is vested in a governance entity of an iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau under the comprehensive settlement for that iwi and hapū, the Crown must include, in the settlement legislation for that settlement, provisions that ensure Crown land at Mutukaroa / Hamlin Hill is administered by the Maunga Authority as if it were a maunga vested under the Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation.
- 2.34 For the avoidance of doubt Mangere Mountain cannot be vested in another entity without the consent of the relevant representative entity of Waikato-Tainui.

#### 3: MOTU

## 3 MOTU

## **VESTING AND VESTING BACK OF MOTU**

- 3.1 The motu of the Hauraki Gulf / Tīkapa Moana are of extremely high spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical significance to the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau. They are also of high importance to the people of New Zealand generally because of their biodiversity, landscape, heritage, cultural and recreational values. Through extensive negotiations in which several redress options were considered, the parties have agreed that reserves on Rangitoto, Motutapu, Motuihe Island / Te Motu-a-lhenga and Tiritiri Matangi islands will be vested in Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau, and then vested back in the Crown on behalf of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the rest of the people of New Zealand.
- The Crown acknowledges the mana and rangatiratanga of the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and is sincerely grateful for Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau agreeing that these motu be vested back in the Crown.
- 3.3 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by sections 66 and 67 of the draft bill,
  - 3.3.1 vest in the trustee, on a date to be determined under section 66 of the draft bill, the fee simple estate in each of the following motu:
    - (a) Motuihe Island Recreation Reserve (as shown on SO 448555):
    - (b) Motutapu Island Recreation Reserve (as shown on SO 448556):
    - (c) Rangitoto Island Scenic Reserve (as shown on SO 448817):
    - (d) Tiritiri Matangi Island Scientific Reserve (as shown on SO 448554); and
  - 3.3.2 vest in the Crown the fee simple estate in each motu on the 32<sup>nd</sup> day after the date of vesting under clause 3.3.1; and
  - 3.3.3 provide that the following matters apply as if the vestings under clauses 3.3.1 and 3.3.2 had not occurred:
    - (a) each motu remains a reserve under the Reserves Act 1977, and that Act continues to apply to it; and
    - (b) any other enactment or any instrument that applied to a motu immediately before the vesting date continues to apply to it; and

#### 3: MOTU

- (c) any interest that affected the motu immediately before the vesting date continues to affect it; and
- (d) the Department of Conservation retains all management and administrative authority and liability for the motu; and
- 3.3.4 provide for notification in the *Gazette* of a statement that, for each motu, the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau specified for that motu in table 2 of part 3 of the property redress schedule have spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical interests in the motu; and
- 3.3.5 provide that the vestings are not affected by Part 4A of the Conservation Act 1987, section 11 and Part 10 of the Resource Management Act 1991, or any other enactment.
- 3.4 The Minister for Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations must, as early as practicable before the vesting date under clause 3.3.1, publish notice of the matters set out in clause 3.3.4 in the New Zealand Herald.
- 3.5 Each motu will be as described in part 1 of schedule 3 of the draft bill.

#### AREAS TO BE VESTED IN FEE SIMPLE AS SCENIC RESERVE

3.6 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will vest in the trustee on the effective date –

## As a scenic reserve with Department of Conservation administering

3.6.1 the fee simple estate in Ngā Pona-toru-a-Peretū as a scenic reserve, which will continue to be administered by the Department of Conservation under the Reserves Act 1977 as if the vesting had not occurred; and

## As a scenic reserve with trustee as administering body

- 3.6.2 the fee simple estate in the following areas as scenic reserves, with the trustee as the administering body:
  - (a) the Islington Bay Hall property; and
  - (b) the Islington Bay Bach 80 property.
- 3.7 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by section 79 of the draft bill, direct the Registrar-General to record on each computer freehold register for each property vested under clause 3.6 that the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau specified for each property in table 1 of part 3 of the property

## 3: MOTU

redress schedule have spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical interests in the property.

- 3.8 Each property to be vested in fee simple will be
  - 3.8.1 as described in part 2 of schedule 3 of the draft bill; and
  - 3.8.2 vested on the terms provided by sections 68 to 85 of the draft bill, including that:
    - (a) it will be inalienable (except in accordance with section 15 of the Reserves Act 1977) and incapable of being mortgaged; and
    - (b) its reserve status may not be revoked, but it may be reclassified; and
    - (c) it will continue to form part of the Hauraki Gulf Marine Park established under section 33 of the Hauraki Gulf Marine Park Act 2000; and
    - (d) improvements are vested or retained on the terms provided by sections 70, 73 and 76 of the draft bill, including:
      - (i) in respect of the Islington Bay Hall property, that improvements are excluded from the vesting and will be subject to the continued administration by the Department of Conservation but that certain new structures may be fixed or placed on the property; and
      - (ii) in respect of the Islington Bay Bach 80 property, that the trustee may erect certain buildings or structures on the property without having to obtain consents or approvals under the Reserves Act 1977, including improvements to be used for a spiritual or cultural wananga facility; and
    - (e) the vesting will be subject to any interests in relation to that property listed in part 2 of schedule 3 of the draft bill.
- 3.9 Part 2 of the property redress schedule applies in relation to the vesting under clause 3.6.

## 4: CO-GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC CONSERVATION LAND AND STATEMENTS OF INTERESTS

# 4 CO-GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC CONSERVATION LAND AND STATEMENTS OF INTERESTS

#### RELATIONSHIP AGREEMENT WITH THE MINISTER OF CONSERVATION

4.1 The Crown, through the Minister of Conservation and the Director-General, Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the trustee, or signatories representing each iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau, must, by or on the effective date enter into the Conservation Relationship Agreement attached in part 2 of the documents schedule.

#### **CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN**

- 4.2 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by sections 87 to 99 of the draft bill, provide for the preparation, coming into effect, and review and amendment of a conservation management plan for reserves on Rangitoto (including the sites to be vested in fee simple), Motutapu, Motukorea and Motuihe Island / Te Motu-a-lhenga Islands which will have effect as a conservation management plan prepared and approved under section 40B of the Reserves Act 1977.
- 4.3 As provided by those sections of the draft bill, the trustee will have the statutory role, jointly with the relevant Conservation Board, of reviewing drafts, hearing submissions and finally approving the plan, generally in accordance with processes set out in the Conservation Act 1987.

### **AUCKLAND CONSERVATION BOARD**

- 4.4 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by section 161 of the draft bill, provide for a statutory right for the rōpū entity to recommend to the Minister of Conservation three nominees to the Conservation Board whose area of jurisdiction includes the inner islands of the Hauraki Gulf / Tīkapa Moana as follows:
  - 4.4.1 1 member nominated by the Marutūāha ropū entity; and
  - 4.4.2 1 member nominated by the Ngāti Whātua rōpū entity; and
  - 4.4.3 1 member nominated by the Waiohua Tāmaki rōpū entity.
- 4.5 The Minister of Conservation must only appoint nominees recommended under clause 4.4 but may discuss particular nominations and, if necessary, seek replacement nominations.

# 4: CO-GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC CONSERVATION LAND AND STATEMENTS OF INTERESTS

4.6 Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the trustee acknowledge that future settlement legislation may alter the composition of that board.

#### **ANNUAL MEETINGS**

4.7 The Department of Conservation and the Maunga Authority will meet annually to discuss strategic governance issues relating to Crown conservation lands within the Auckland Volcanic Field.

## HAURAKI GULF FORUM

This deed does not address the realignment of the representation of the iwi / hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau on the Hauraki Gulf Forum which continues to be negotiated between the Crown and the relevant iwi and hapū.

## STATEMENTS OF IWI AND HAPU INTERESTS

- 4.9 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by section 17 of the draft bill, contain an acknowledgement by the Crown of the statements of iwi and hapū interests.
- 4.10 The statements of iwi and hapū interests are:
  - 4.10.1 made by Te Ākiti Waiohua and Ngāti Tamaoho of their particular spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical interests in the maunga, motu and areas vested under clause 3.6; and
  - 4.10.2 set out in part 1 of the documents schedule.
- 4.11 The statements of interests of other iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau may be included in each iwi's comprehensive settlement.

## 5: GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

## **5 GEOGRAPHIC NAMES**

## Assigned geographic names

5.1 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, from the effective date, assign each of the following official geographic names to the location set out opposite it:

Assigned official name	Location (NZTopo50 map and grid references)	Geographic feature type
Maungauika	BA32 616227	Hill
Puke o Tara	BB32 689089	Hill

## Altered geographic names

5.2 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, from the effective date, alter each of the following existing geographic names to the official geographic name set out opposite it:

Existing geographic name (official, recorded or local usage)	Altered official geographic name	Location (NZTopo50 map and grid references)	Geographic feature type
Big King	Te Tātua-a- Riukiuta	BA32 563145	Hill
Ellets Mountain	Maungataketake	BB31 555043	Hill
Hamlin Hill	Mutukaroa / Hamlin Hill	BA32 633121	Hill
Hauraki Gulf	Hauraki Gulf / Tīkapa Moana	NZTopo 250-3 788975	Gulf
McLaughlins Mountain	Matukutūreia / McLaughlins Mountain	BB32 642021	Hill
Motuihe Island	Motuihe Island / Te Motu-a-Ihenga	BA32 737243	Island

## **5: GEOGRAPHIC NAMES**

Mount Eden	Maungawhau / Mount Eden	BA32 572172	Hill
Mount Hobson	Ōhinerau / Mount Hobson	BA32 593171	Hill
Mount Richmond	Ōtāhuhu / Mount Richmond	BA32 637109	Hill
Mount Smart	Rarotonga / Mount Smart	BA32 616128	Hill
Mount Victoria	Takarunga / Mount Victoria	BA32 604229	Hill
Mount Wellington	Maungarei / Mount Wellington	BA32 645154	Hill
One Tree Hill	Maungakiekie / One Tree <b>H</b> ill	BA32 588147	Hill
Pigeon Mountain	Ōhuiarangi / Pigeon Mountain	BA32 696157	Hill
Red Hill	Pukekiwiriki	BB32 778961	Hill
Taylor Hill	Taurere / Taylor Hill	BA32 667185	Hill
The Domain	Pukekawa	BA32 582195	Hill
Wiri Mountain	Matukutūruru	BB32 653027	Hill

## Collective legislation

5.3 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will assign the official geographic names, and alter the existing geographic names, on the terms provided by sections 100 to 103 of the draft bill.

## Original Māori names

By or on the effective date, the Minister for Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations must write a letter to the New Zealand Geographic Board Ngā Pou Taunaha o Aotearoa requesting the Board, in respect of each of the following geographic names, to list the Māori name or names set out opposite it in the Gazetteer as an original Māori name:

## 5: GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

Existing geographic name (official recorded, or local usage)	Requested original Māori names	Location (NZTopo50 map and grid references)	Geographic feature type
Maungauika	Takapuna	BA32 616227	Hill
Motutapu Island	Te Motu-tapu-o- Tinirau Te Motu-tapu-a- Taikehu	BA32 710295	Island
Mount Albert	Ōwairaka Te Ahi-kā-a- Rakataura	BA31 533158	Hill
Mängere Mountain	Te Pane-o-Mataoho Te Ara Pueru	BB32 587093	Hill
Mount Roskill	Pukewīwī Puketāpapa	BA31 547134	Hill
Mount St John	Te Kōpuke Tītīkōpuke	BA32 586165	Hill
Rangitoto Island	Te Rangi-i- Totongia-a- Tamatekapua Ngā Tuaitara-a- Taikehu	BA32 663273	Island

## Crown protected areas

5.5 The collective legislation will, from the effective date, on the terms provided by sections 48(2)(a) and 86(2)(a) of the draft bill, alter the names of each of the following Crown protected areas to the name appearing next to the description of the area:

## **5: GEOGRAPHIC NAMES**

Deed Plan reference	Existing Crown Protected Area name	Altered Crown Protected Area name
OTS-115-12	North Head Historic Reserve	Maungauika / North Head Historic Reserve
OTS-115-18	Part Rangitoto Island Scenic Reserve that is Ngā Pona-toru-a-Peretū	Ngā Pona-toru-a-Peretū Scenic Reserve

- 5.6 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will -
  - on the terms provided by section 48 of the draft bill, discontinue the official geographic name of a maunga (other than Maungauika) that was a Crown protected area and provide that the maunga is not a Crown protected area; and
  - on the terms provided by section 86 of the draft bill, discontinue the official geographic name of the Islington Bay Hall property and the Islington Bay Bach 80 property and provide that they are not Crown protected areas.

#### 6: RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL AND OTHER COMMERCIAL MATTERS

# 6 RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL AND OTHER COMMERCIAL MATTERS

## THE STATUTORY RIGHT

- The limited partnership is to have a right of first refusal in relation to a disposal by the Crown or a Crown body of RFR land.
- 6.2 The right of first refusal is to be on the terms provided by sections 116 to 151 of the draft bill and, in particular, will apply
  - 6.2.1 for a term of 172 years from the effective date; and
  - 6.2.2 only if the RFR land -
    - (a) is vested in, or the fee simple estate in it is held by, the Crown on the effective date and the land is not occupied by a tertiary education institution other than one named in part 4 of the attachments;
    - (b) in the case of land described in part 4 of the attachments, is held in fee simple by a Crown body; and
    - (c) is not being disposed of in the circumstances referred to in sections 120(2) and 120(3) of the draft bill.

#### LAND REQUIRED FOR COMPREHENSIVE SETTLEMENTS

- 6.3 The iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau record their agreement that the RFR is not to apply to any land (including a cultural redress property or land used for financial and commercial redress) that is required for the settling of historical claims under the Treaty of Waitangi, being those relating to acts or omissions of the Crown before 21 September 1991.
- To give effect to that agreement, the Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, as provided by section 119 of the draft bill, provide for the removal of any land required for another Treaty settlement.

## **DISPOSALS FOR STATE HOUSING PURPOSES**

The parties record that the Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by section 135 of the draft bill, provide for an exception to the operation of the RFR in the case of certain disposals of land held for state housing purposes.

## 6: RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL AND OTHER COMMERCIAL MATTERS

6.6 A protocol relating to the administration of this exception is set out in part 7 of the property redress schedule.

## ARRANGEMENTS WITH STATE-OWNED ENTERPRISES

- 6.7 The Crown records its support for the trustee to explore arrangements, on an independent and commercial basis, with State enterprises in the RFR Area.
- 6.8 For the purposes of clause 6.7, **State enterprise** has the meaning given to it by section 2 of the State-Owned Enterprises Act 1986.

## 7: RIGHT TO PURCHASE FORMER DEFERRED SELECTION PROPERTIES IN COMPREHENSIVE SETTLEMENTS

# 7 RIGHT TO PURCHASE FORMER DEFERRED SELECTION PROPERTIES IN COMPREHENSIVE SETTLEMENTS

- 7.1 The limited partnership has a right to purchase the former deferred selection properties, being properties
  - 7.1.1 that are deferred selection properties in a comprehensive settlement of an iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau (other than of Ngāti Whātua o Kaipara); but
  - 7.1.2 that are not acquired by the iwi and hapū.
- 7.2 The right to purchase is on, and subject to, the terms and conditions in part 5 of the property redress schedule.
- 7.3 The Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation will, on the terms provided by sections 152 to 154 of the draft bill,
  - 7.3.1 enable the transfer of the former deferred selection properties; and
  - 7.3.2 provide that if certain former deferred selection properties are not acquired under the right to purchase, the properties become subject to the RFR again.
- 7.4 The parties agree that -
  - 7.4.1 the right to purchase will be recorded in each comprehensive settlement of an iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau entered into after the date of this deed; and
  - 7.4.2 the comprehensive settlement will be drafted in a manner that is consistent with the right to purchase and facilitates its operation in accordance with its terms (including facilitating the release of arbitration awards and other information); and
  - 7.4.3 for the avoidance of doubt, the Crown and the iwi and hapū may agree that a property of a kind described in clause 7.5 will not be a deferred selection property, and therefore will not be subject to the right to purchase.
- 7.5 Clause 7.4.3 applies to a property that is to be transferred on the settlement date under the comprehensive settlement, but subject to a right of the governance entity under the comprehensive settlement to decide not to acquire the property.

# 8: TĂMAKI MAKAURAU COLLECTIVE LEGISLATION, ESTABLISHMENT OF ENTITIES CONDITIONS, AND TERMINATION

# 8 TĀMAKI MAKAURAU COLLECTIVE LEGISLATION, ESTABLISHMENT OF ENTITIES CONDITIONS, AND TERMINATION

## TĀMAKI MAKAURAU COLLECTIVE LEGISLATION

- 8.1 The Crown must propose the draft bill for introduction to the House of Representatives before the later of:
  - 8.1.1 the date which is 12 months after the date of this deed; and
  - 8.1.2 the date which is 2 months after the date the obligations in clauses 8.5 and 8.6 are satisfied; and
  - 8.1.3 the date which is 2 months after the date on which the Crown receives all the notices referred to in clauses 2.5, 2.14 and 2.19.
- 8.2 The bill proposed for introduction may include changes:
  - 8.2.1 of a minor or technical nature; or
  - 8.2.2 to give effect to clause 12.6; or
  - 8.2.3 where clauses 8.2.1 to 8.2.3 do not apply, where those changes have been agreed in writing by the collective governance entities and the Crown.
- 8.3 The Crown must not subsequently propose changes to the collective legislation other than those described in clauses 8.2.1 to 8.2.3.
- 8.4 Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the collective governance entities must support the passage through Parliament of the Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation.

#### **ESTABLISHMENT OF COLLECTIVE GOVERNANCE ENTITIES**

- 8.5 Ngã Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau must:
  - 8.5.1 establish the Tūpuna Taonga o Tāmaki Makaurau Trust by ensuring the proper execution of the deed of trust in that name, and in the form previously approved by the Crown before the date of this deed, amended in a manner approved by the Crown to enable the later accession of Ngãi Tai ki Tāmaki to this deed under part 12; and

# 8: TĀMAKI MAKAURAU COLLECTIVE LEGISLATION, ESTABLISHMENT OF ENTITIES CONDITIONS, AND TERMINATION

- form the limited partnership, by ensuring the registration under the Limited Partnerships Act 2008 of a limited partnership with the name Whenua Haumi Roroa o Tāmaki Makaurau Limited Partnership, and in the form previously approved by the Crown before the date of this deed, amended in a manner approved by the Crown to enable the later accession of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki to this deed under part 12; and
- 8.5.3 ensure the trustee and the limited partnership execute, and deliver to the Crown, the deed of covenant in the form set out in part 5 of the documents schedule.

## **ESTABLISHMENT OF RÖPŪ ENTITIES**

- 8.6 Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau must:
  - 8.6.1 establish 3 separate legal entities; and
  - 8.6.2 serve written notice on the Crown:
    - (a) identifying the legal nature, name and address of each entity; and
    - (b) specifying in respect of each entity that the entity is one of the following:
      - (i) the Marutūāhu ropū entity; or
      - (ii) the Ngāti Whātua rōpū entity; or
      - (iii) the Waiotua Tāmaki rōpū entity.

## **DEED CONDITIONAL**

8.7 This deed is conditional on the Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation coming into force.

#### **TERMINATION**

- 8.8 The Crown, or the collective governance entities acting together, may terminate this deed, by notice to the other, if
  - 8.8.1 the Tāmaki Makaurau collective legislation has not come into force within 30 months after the date of this deed; and
  - 8.8.2 the terminating party has given the other party at least 20 working days' notice of an intention to terminate.

## 9: EFFECT OF THIS DEED

## 9 EFFECT OF THIS DEED

- 9.1 This deed does not settle any of the historical claims of the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau.
- 9.2 This deed provides collective Treaty redress for historical claims in respect of the shared interests of the iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau. The iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau acknowledge that the redress under this deed will be part of each iwi and hapū Treaty settlement.

## 10: WAITEMATĂ AND MANUKAU HARBOURS

## 10 WAITEMATĀ AND MANUKAU HARBOURS

- 10.1 Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the Crown acknowledge and agree that -
  - 10.1.1 the Waitematā and Manukau harbours are of extremely high spiritual, ancestral, cultural, customary and historical importance to Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau; and
  - 10.1.2 this deed does not -
    - (a) provide for cultural redress in relation to those harbours, as that is to be developed in separate negotiations between the Crown and Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau; nor
    - (b) prevent the development of cultural redress in relation to these harbours in those negotiations.

## 11: WAITEMATĀ AND MANUKAU HARBOURS

## 11 GENERAL, DEFINITIONS, AND INTERPRETATION

## **GENERAL**

- 11.1 The general matters schedule includes provisions in relation to -
  - 11.1.1 the effect of this deed; and
  - 11.1.2 the taxation of redress, including indemnities from the Crown in relation to taxation; and
  - 11.1.3 the giving of notice under this deed; and
  - 11.1.4 amending this deed.

## NGĀ MANA WHENUA O TĀMAKI MAKAURAU

- 11.2 In this deed, Ngã Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau -
  - 11.2.1 means the collective group of the following iwi and hapū:
    - (a) Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki;
    - (b) Ngāti Maru;
    - (c) Ngāti Pāoa;
    - (d) Ngāti Tamaoho;
    - (e) Ngăti Tamaterā;
    - (f) Ngāti Te Ata;
    - (g) Ngāti Whanaunga;
    - (h) Ngāti Whātua o Kaipara;
    - (i) Ngāti Whātua Ōrākei;
    - (j) Te Ākitai Waiohua;
    - (k) Te Kawerau ā Maki;

## 11: WAITEMATĂ AND MANUKAU HARBOURS

- (I) Te Patukirikiri; and
- (m) hapū of Ngāti Whātua (other than Ngāti Whātua o Kaipara or Ngāti Whātua o Ōrākei) whose members are beneficiaries of Te Runanga o Ngāti Whātua (including Te Taoū not descended from Tuperiri);
- 11.2.2 includes the individuals who are members of one or more of the iwi and hapū described in clause 11.2.1; and
- 11.2.3 includes any whānau, hapū, or group to the extent that it is composed of those individuals.
- 11.3 Clause 11.2 is to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the definition of an iwi / hapū in the comprehensive settlement for that iwi and hapū.

## **ADDITIONAL DEFINITIONS**

11.4 The definitions in part 5 of the general matters schedule apply to this deed.

## INTERPRETATION

11.5 The provisions in part 6 of the general matters schedule apply in the interpretation of this deed.

## 12: NGĀI TAI KI TĀMAKI

## 12 NGĀI TAI KI TĀMAKI

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

- 12.1 Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and the Crown acknowledge and record:
  - 12.1.1 that Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki have been part of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau for the purposes of negotiating this deed;
  - 12.1.2 that by the date of this deed, the Crown was not satisfied that sufficient members of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki had ratified this deed and approved the collective entity receiving the redress;
  - 12.1.3 Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau's strong desire for Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki to be party to, and receive the benefits of, this deed;
  - 12.1.4 that Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau is therefore fully supportive of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki acceding to this deed; and
  - the mandated signatories of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki are signatories to this deed because Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki is an iwi of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau and in recognition of the parties' strong desire that the members of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki will ratify this deed to the satisfaction of the Crown.

## REFERENCES TO NGĀI TAI KI TĀMAKI

12.2 This deed is to be read as if the references to Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki (other than in this part) have no effect unless and until Ngā Tai ki Tāmaki have fulfilled the requirements in clause 12.3.

## ACCESSION OF NGĂI TAI KI TĂMAKI TO DEED

- 12.3 Clauses 12.4 to 12.6 of this deed are to apply if:
  - 12.3.1 the Crown is satisfied with the -
    - (a) the number and percentage of members of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki that have ratified this deed and its signing on their behalf by named mandated signatories; and
    - (b) the number and percentage of members of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki that have approved the collective governance entities receiving the redress; and

## 12: NGĀI TAI KI TĀMAKI

the named mandated signatories have signed, on behalf of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki, a deed of accession ("deed of accession") binding Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki to the deed as if the requirements in clause 12.3.1 had been fulfilled at the date of this deed..

## **GENERAL EFFECT OF DEED OF ACCESSION**

12.4 With effect from the date of the deed of accession, Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki will be treated by the Crown and the other iwi / hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau as having been an original signatory to this deed as an iwi and hapū of Ngā Mana Whenua o Tāmaki Makaurau.

## SPECIFIC EFFECTS OF ACCESSION ON THIS DEED

12.5 With effect from the date of the deed of accession, clause 12.2 will have no effect.

## SPECIFIC EFFECTS OF ACCESSION ON COLLECTIVE LEGISLATION

12.6 The Crown must propose to the House of Representatives such amendments to the draft bill or the collective legislation (as the case may be) as may be necessary to reflect the accession of Ngāi Tai ki Tāmaki to this deed.

SIGNED as a deed on 5 December	2012
SIGNED for and on behalf of NGAI TAI KI TĀMAKI by the mandated signatories in the presence of	James Brown 2
WITNESS	Laurie Beamish
	35700
Name:	Billy Brown
Occupation:	
Address:	David Beamish
Glorine Takatowa Ilall.	S- Sur
	riperie zistei
44. Comeron	·
J. J. Comeron Te Rongo kinkon	Tipa Compain  Louralea.
le Rongo per jour	Emily Karaka

Déborah Pace

SIGNED for and on behalf of NGĀTI MARU by the mandated signatories in the presence of WITNESS	Ngakoma Ngamane Paul F Majurey
Name:	
Occupation:	
Address:	
SIGNED for and on behalf of NGĀTI PĀOA by the mandated	
signatories in the presence of WITNESS	Hauāuru Eugene Rawiri
Matres	Morehu Anthony Wilson
Name: Mike Dreaver	Gary Thompson
Occupation: Chief Cown Negotiator	
Name: Mike Dreaver Occupation: Chief Crown Negotiator Address: Grey Cym, Auckland.	

SIGNED for and on behalf of NGĀTI TAMAOHO by the mandated signatories in the presence of WITNESS	Warahi Paki  Ted Ngataki
Name:	-
Occupation:	
Address:	
SIGNED for and on behalf of NGĀTI TAMATERĀ by the mandated signatories in the presence of WITNESS	Terrence John McEnteer  Admand  Debra Liane Ngamane
Name:	
Occupation:	
Address:	

SIGNED for and on behalf of NGĀTI TE ATA by the mandated signatories in the presence of	Nganeko Minhinnick
WITNESS	Tahuna Minhinnick
Name:	Karl Flavell
Occupation:	BOPeit
Address:	Bererlize Peita
	Kapiera Peita
Kaharargi Taylor	Josephine Smith
My Social	Blender Yogie Peita
Warranh Par	Wayne Nepia
	Sharon Rickard
	Pikirangi Taylor

SIGNED for and on behalf of NGĀTI WHANAUNGA by the mandated signatories in the presence of WITNESS	Rodney Rangimoana Renata Tipa Shane Compain
Name:	
Occupation:	•
Address:	
SIGNED for and on behalf of NGĀTI WHĀTUA O KAIPARA by the mandated signatories in the presence of	Haahi Walker
WITNESS	Gloria Timoti
	Margaret Kawharu
Name:	Walgaret Nawhard
Occupation:	C A - D Call
Address:	Autolles .

SIGNED for and on behalf of NGĀTI WHĀTUA ÖRĀKEI by the mandated signatories in the presence of Ngarimu Blair WITNESS Rangimarie Rawiri Name: Pueiros Clark Be Occupation: Address: SIGNED for and on behalf of TE ĀKITAI WAIOHUA by the mandated Karen Wilson signatories in the presence of WITNESS Brownie Rauwhero

Name:

Occupation:

Address:

SIGNED for and on behalf of TE KAWERAU A MAKI by the mandated signatories in the presence of arena Taua MNZM WITNESS Hori Winikerei Taua Wayne Knox Name: Occupation: Gorag Wilson Address: Ngarama Walker Hamuera Taua Miriama Tamaariki Mary Mem Joe Pareteuenga Sally Thompson Eru Terikawa Thompson

angiroimata Janice Roberts

38

SIGNED for and on behalf of TE PATUKIRIKIRI by the mandated signatories in the presence of	William Peters
WITNESS	David Williams
	St
Name:	
Occupation:	
Address:	Spirit Duhn
	Pi
SIGNED for and on behalf of TE RŪNANGA O NGĀTI WHĀTUA by the mandated signatories in the presence of	Rangimārie Naida Glavish
WITNESS	TRamaroa Tito
Name: Name: Kour	Allan Matthew Pivac
Occupation Tayaki Collective	
Occupation: Tayrake Collective Address: NG Rukutai St	
(A) la	

SIGNED for and on behalf of THE CROWN by -

The Minister for Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations in the presence of -

The Minister of Finance in relation to the tax indemnities in the presence of -

Hon Christopher Finlayson

Hon Simon William English

Name: //

Occupation:

Address:

Other members of Nga Mana Whenua o Tamaki Makaurau \*) Ancerells Rangineles (Daisy) Verbaani Cissy Comu Hitiko Piahana Broughton Kowneto Leef Hira Rayi Pallinge Rellene Telkuta Te Roro. Andra Komene Darinlee Benson Salin. Paradurages Thompson. John Tregorige Mayor Harryni District Commit. uliana James Dinoce Rolation Kalendlande Kerarago Part Majurey nee Griffiths Harnah Inruhira Sampson Magnos All Jukevanji 41

Obraine Harding Record Sena & hgataki Ngoti Tamasho EKoto Jankins Ngovi Tamasho Nego Vintor Sounds Wheater Damasho
Paneluku Rae - Wali Tamasho Tamara Taka-Jones - Ngati Tamadho Sinda Paki - Mgati Tamaoho Attampered Ngot Tamasho Dhaff Classon Te Ravava Jehn Cooper Tomada Ngati Tamatera Gacay JeMoananci